or future results of operations that AbbVie will experience after the acquisition. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of earnings does not include any expected cost savings, operating synergies, or revenue enhancements, which may be realized subsequent to the
acquisition or the impact of any non-recurring activity and one-time transaction-related or integration-related costs. No material transactions existed between
AbbVie and Allergan during the pro forma periods.

Neither the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information nor the estimates and assumptions referred to in connection therewith have

been approved by Allergan, and Allergan has not been involved in their preparation.

AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2019

  Historical

(in millions)  AbbVie

Allergan after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro forma
combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and equivalents  $ 10,648  $ 1,238  $ (39,490)  5a  $ 37,200  51   $ 9,298

   (214)  5d   —
   (84)  5i   —

Short-term investments   —   3,318   —   —   3,318
Accounts receivable, net   5,529   3,012   —   —   8,541
Inventories   1,929   1,083   3,800  5e   —   6,812
Prepaid expenses and other   2,060   943   —   —   3,003
Total current assets   20,166   9,594   (35,988)   37,200   30,972
Investments   131   56   —   —   187
Property and equipment, net   2,894   1,857   —   —   4,751
Intangible assets, net   19,036   39,527   26,623  5f   —   85,186
Goodwill   15,537   42,066   (21,593)  5j   —   36,010
Other assets   1,677   1,309   —   —   2,986
Total assets  $ 59,441  $ 94,409  $ (30,958)   $ 37,200   $ 160,092

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings  $ —  $ —  $ —   $ 1,500  51   $ 1,500
Current portion of long-term debt and finance lease
obligations   5,276   3,739   —   —   9,015
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   12,217   5,900   —   —   18,117
Total current liabilities   17,493   9,639   —   1,500   28,632
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations   33,126   18,786   925  5g   35,700  51   88,537
Deferred income taxes   1,058   4,519   3,443  5h   —   9,020
Other long-term liabilities   15,990   2,966   —   —   18,956
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity (deficit)
Common stock   18   —   3  5b   —   21
Common stock held in treasury, at cost   (24,501)   —   —   —   (24,501)
Additional paid-in capital   15,112   55,883   (55,883)  5k   —   38,343

   22,611  5b   —
   620  5c   —

Retained earnings   3,673   1,552   (1,552)  5k   —   3,589
   (84)  5i   —

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,528)   1,041   (1,041)  5k   —   (2,528)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (8,226)   58,476   (35,326)   —   14,924
Noncontrolling interest   —   23   —   —   23
Total equity (deficit)   (8,226)   58,499   (35,326)   —   14,947
Total liabilities and equity  $ 59,441  $ 94,409  $ (30,958)   $ 37,200   $ 160,092

AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

  Historical

(in millions, except per share data)  AbbVie

Allergan after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro forma
combined

Net revenues  $ 24,562  $ 11,738  $ —   $ —   $ 36,300
Cost of products sold   5,433   6,216   1,436  6a   —   13,085
Selling, general and administrative   4,991   4,294   (121)  6e   —   9,164
Research and development   4,865   1,783   —   —   6,648
Acquired in-process research and development   246   6   —   —   252
Goodwill impairments   —   3,553   —   —   3,553
Total operating costs and expenses   15,535   15,852   1,315   —   32,702
Operating earnings (loss)   9,027   (4,114)   (1,315)   —   3,598
Interest expense, net   1,054   539   (101)  6c   994  6b   2,347
   (139)  6e   —
Net foreign exchange loss   31   6   —   —   37
Other expense (income), net   2,590   38   —   —   2,628
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   5,352   (4,697)   (1,075)   (994)   (1,414)
Income tax expense (benefit)   271   251   (91)  6d   (224)  6d   207
Net earnings (loss)   5,081   (4,948)   (984)   (770)   (1,621)
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   (6)   —   —   (6)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to stockholders  $ 5,081  $ (4,954)  $ (984)   $ (770)   $ (1,627)

Per share data
Basic earnings (loss) per share  $ 3.41   $ (0.94)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ 3.41   $ (0.94)
Weighted-average basic shares outstanding   1,480   1,765
Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding   1,483   1,765

AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

  Historical

(in millions, except per share data)  AbbVie

Allergan after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro forma
combined

Net revenues  $ 32,753  $ 15,787  $ —   $ —   $ 48,540
Cost of products sold   7,718   11,070   1,148  6a   —   19,936
Selling, general and administrative   7,399   4,508   —   —   11,907
Research and development   10,329   2,746   —   —   13,075
Acquired in-process research and development   424   326   —   —   750
Goodwill impairments   —   3,463   —   —   3,463
Other expense   500   —   —   —   500
Total operating costs and expenses   26,370   22,113   1,148   —   49,631
Operating earnings (loss)   6,383   (6,326)   (1,148)   —   (1,091)
Interest expense, net   1,144   866   (140)  6c   1,326  6b   3,196
Net foreign exchange loss   24   29   —   —   53
Other expense (income), net   18   (364)   —   —   (346)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   5,197   (6,857)   (1,008)   (1,326)   (3,994)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (490)   (1,771)   (106)  6d   (298)  6d   (2,665)
Net earnings (loss)   5,687   (5,086)   (902)   (1,028)   (1,329)
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   (10)   —   —   (10)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to stockholders   5,687   (5,096)   (902)   (1,028)   (1,339)
Dividends on preferred shares   —   47   —   —   47
Net earnings (loss) attributable to common
stockholders  $ 5,687  $ (5,143)  $ (902)   $ (1,028)   $ (1,386)
Per share data
Basic earnings (loss) per share  $ 3.67   $ (0.78)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ 3.66   $ (0.78)
Weighted-average basic shares outstanding   1,541   1,825
Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding   1,546   1,825

Note 1 – Description of the Transaction

On June 25, 2019, AbbVie announced that it entered into a definitive transaction agreement under which Acquirer Sub will acquire Allergan pursuant to a

scheme of arrangement under Chapter 1 of Part 9 of the Irish Companies Act 2014, and a capital reduction under Sections 84 to 86 of the Act. As a result of